
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 750
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2018


IMPLEMENTATION OF PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJANA (GRAMIN)


750.  SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awas YojanaGramin (PMAY- G) during the last two years, vis-a-vis the year-wise targets, State/ UT-

 wise;

(b) the details of the construction of incomplete houses under PMAY-G in the last two years, year-wise and State/UTwise;

(c) the details of houses under construction as part of PMAY-G across the country, State/UT-

 wise;

(d) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised under PMAY-G in the last two years, State/UT-wise; and

(e) the challenges faced by Government during implementation of PMAY-G as well as the steps taken to address them?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a),(b) and (c) : A statement is at Annexure-I.

(d) : A statement is at Annexure-II.

(e) : Some of the major challenges faced and steps taken to address them under PMAY-G are as follows:

(i). To avoid parking of funds Single Nodal Account at State level has been opened from where DBT to beneficiaries is done.


(ii). For evidence - based monitoring, geo-tagged photos, with date and time stamp, at pre-fixed stages of construction are captured through mobile-based application

Awaas App.

(iii). Performance monitoring is done through real time capture of progress using workflow enabled transactional data in AwaasSoft. The data generated from the transactions in AwaasSoft are collated as system generated reports for monitoring different pre-determined parameters of performance.

(iv). Implementation of PMAY-G is reviewed in Performance Review Committee

(PRC) meetings on quarterly basis, regular State Coordinating Officers meeting,

Area Officer’s visits and National Level Monitors visits.


       Annexu

re-I

Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 750 due for answer on 17.12.2018

House Targeted, House Completed and House yet to be completed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin for the last two years

       (Units in

Nos.)

S.No

.

State 2016-17 2017-18

    House

Targeted

House

Complete

d*

House yet

to be

completed

House

Targeted

House

Complet

ed*

House

yet to

be

complet

ed

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 75054 33587 41467 48058 2850 45208

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9034 51 8983 2187 0 2187

3 ASSAM 219695 104386 115309 40119 11275 28844

4 BIHAR 637658 170907 466751 538959 66041 472918

5 CHATTISGARH 232903 218548 14355 206372 191390 14982

6 GOA 761 0 761 0 0 0

7 GUJARAT 113595 84856 28739 91108 59473 31635

8 HARYANA 11904 6660 5244 9598 2118 7480

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4874 4424 450 2511 1363 1148

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 17020 5675 11345 21752 1592 20160

11 JHARKHAND 230855 192947 37908 159052 97980 61072

12 KARNATAKA 93065 34888 58177 52284 24729 27555

13 KERALA 32559 11311 21248 9872 2396 7476

14 MADHYA PRADESH 448147 403534 44613 389532 339008 50524

15 MAHARASHTRA 230422 180817 49605 150934 79100 71834

16 MANIPUR 9740 3099 6641 0 0 0

17 MEGHALAYA 17030 1861 15169 3715 0 3715


18 MIZORAM 4806 2033 2773 1794 0 1794

19 NAGALAND 8481 0 8481 0 0 0

20 ORISSA 396102 330282 65820 340498 255198 85300

21 PUNJAB 10000 4562 5438 4000 164 3836

22 RAJASTHAN 250258 224180 26078 223629 175377 48252

23 SIKKIM 1957 855 1102 0 0 0

24 TAMIL NADU 176338 96045 80293 130214 24974 105240

25 TELANGANA 0 0 0 19715 0 19715

26 TRIPURA 23730 15473 8257 1259 365 894

27 UTTAR PRADESH 575258 545147 30111 396594 301434 95160

28 UTTARAKHAND 10861 7347 3514 4915 1500 3415

29 WEST BENGAL 436512 415716 20796 374629 351318 23311

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 210 0 210 262 0 262

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 304 16 288 801 19 782

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 15 13 2

33 LAKSHADWEEP 57 0 57 0 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Total 4279191 3099207 1179984 3224378 1989677 1234701

 *Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaassoft as on 13.12.2018


Annexure-

II

Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 750 due for answer on 17.12.2018

Funds Allocated, Released and Utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin for the last two years


(Rs. in

Lakhs)

S.N

o.

State 2016-17 2017-18

    Central

Allocatio

n

Central

Release

Utilizatio

n*

Central

Allocatio

n

Central

Release**

Utilization

*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 56200.250 21712.785 16706.827 35985.830 35192.885 26454.131

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

10993.117 5412.300 0.000 2661.140 1210.970 0.000

3 ASSAM 267324.75

0

132197.89

8

64361.609 48816.800 166961.67

0

164217.800

4 BIHAR 477477.96

8

211427.06

4

62255.395 413112.96

0

60257.060 389588.545

5 CHATTISGARH 181109.26

0

83815.912 79489.263 158566.70

0

262507.14

0

422649.105

6 GOA 569.573 284.785 353.400 0.000 0.000 36.950

7 GUJARAT 85059.614 36527.407 10354.155 68221.670 53264.220 124442.245

8 HARYANA 19136.611 7414.461 8632.260 9649.040 2153.840 17782.160

9 HIMACHAL

PRADESH

5931.190 3253.818 2450.350 3055.380 5087.875 4029.930

10 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

20709.693 8033.007 2.250 26467.830 4982.112 9580.500

11 JHARKHAND 172863.88

5

79630.141 42896.888 124547.28

0

162629.85

5

315930.119

12 KARNATAKA 69686.757 27863.995 804.180 39150.260 59304.625 53789.277

13 KERALA 24380.433 10049.440 16630.511 7392.150 2140.780 13539.293

14 MADHYA PRADESH 342581.68

0

170114.86

6

198105.05

7

296389.39

0

487626.83

0

795711.814

15 MAHARASHTRA 172540.33

7

73566.023 97743.412 113019.38

0

110207.76

6

229778.606

16 MANIPUR 11851.131 5767.410 1347.450   5855.296 7113.648

17 MEGHALAYA 20722.043 8078.230 1221.638 4520.410 4273.762 0.000

18 MIZORAM 5847.664 2482.986 518.250 2182.940 644.250 2646.510

19 NAGALAND 10319.534 4676.217 0.000   832.990 39.000

20 ORISSA 311871.52

0

149452.93

4

72930.620 269164.02

0

312405.90

3

585157.515

21 PUNJAB 18322.329 7559.100 377.090 4953.310 1602.060 3490.238

22 RAJASTHAN 187393.35

3

87153.102 73392.835 167453.40

0

189566.23

0

433031.415

23 SIKKIM 2381.207 1190.605 201.650   0.000 1058.850

24 TAMIL NADU 132041.90

2

69059.770 23195.332 97504.240 84848.578 113191.933


25 TELANGANA 38157.735 14263.335 0.000 14762.590 4815.530 0.000

26 TRIPURA 28875.108 13455.455 3482.007 1531.950 18316.450 25118.733

27 UTTAR PRADESH 430753.03

3

223980.44

5

133461.44

6

298544.56

0

494806.43

3

1028524.01

5

28 UTTARAKHAND 13216.023 7484.090 4996.550 5980.570 1381.400 8162.307

29 WEST BENGAL 331772.00

2

139363.74

1

173168.94

0

280522.20

0

455666.01

8

797406.706

30 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR

262.511 196.370 0.000 326.980 33.070 0.000

31 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI

378.928 282.830 0.000 999.650 330.880 55.200

32 DAMAN & DIU 67.353 49.880 0.000 33.700 8.740 10.400

33 LAKSHADWEEP 70.920   0.000   70.920 0.000

34 PUDUCHERRY 400.000 0.000 0.000   0.000 0.000

  Total 3451269.4

16

1605800.4

02

1089079.3

65

2495516.3

30

2988986.1

38

5572536.94

5


*Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaassoft as on 13.12.2018


** Release position includes an amount of Rs.7329.43 crores from NABARD

Loan


# Release position as on 13.12.2018 which includes an amount Rs.2814.40 crore released

from NABARD Loan

